
CABINET
AGENDA

Monday, 23 December 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21  

  (Copy herewith) 

8. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/2021  

 (Copy herewith) 

9. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021  

 (Copy herewith) 

10. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021  

  (Copy herewith) 

11. CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2021  
(Copy herewith) 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE
on Monday, 23 December 2019  at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 December 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Hadland, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES: Councillor Eldred and Councillor Hallam

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Eldred and Hallam. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

7. REVIEW OF THE LICENCE FEES FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMOS)

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval of 
the changes to HMO licence fees, and amendments to the Private Sector Housing Fees and 
Charges Policy.  This had been reviewed in the light of recent case law, guidance from the 
LGA and the practice of other authorities.  A two stage fee structure was now required, 
separating the cost of the initial
[...]
ittee. 

The meeting concluded at 6:09 pm

2



6.2.11

Appendices:
3

Report Title LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

CABINET REPORT
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

23rd December 2019

Yes

Yes

No 

Finance 

Brandon Eldred

All

1. Purpose

1.1 This report recommends the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21, 
including amendments.

1.2 The report follows a period of consultation and provides the recommended 
scheme for approval at Council.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the recommendation for the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) to remain at a 35% reduction in 2020/21. 

2.2 That Cabinet recommends the CTRS for approval at Council on the 20th January 
2020.

3

Agenda Item 7



6.2.11

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Local Authorities are required to set up their own CTRS from the general funding 
allocation.

3.1.2 When the scheme was originally implemented, it was funded by Central 
Government. Several years ago this funding was provided to Local Authorities as 
part of their central government grant and with this funding, are expected to 
provide a service. Since that time, Central Government funding to Local 
Authorities has dropped year on year, therefore this requirement feeds into the 
overall demands and pressures on funding.

3.1.3 The graph below demonstrates that the CTRS caseload has continued to reduce 
each year. Monitoring closely over the period that the CTRS has been operating, 
has enabled modelling of final expenditure to be estimated more accurately.

No
v-1
3

Ma
r-1
4

No
v-1
4

Ma
r-1
5

No
v-1
5

Ma
r-1
6

No
v-1
6

Ma
r-1
7

No
v-1
7

Ma
r-1
8

No
v-1
8

Ma
r-1
9

No
v-1
9

13000

14000

15000

16000

17000

18000

19000

Caseload

3.1.4 Central Government suggested that Local Authorities could meet the funding 
deficit by implementing other changes, to ensure that Local Autho
[...]
uations); freedom of 
expression; freedom of peaceful assembly and to join trade unions; right not to be subject 
to unlawful discrimination; right to peaceful enjoyment of own possessions (subject to 
certain exceptions e.g. to secure payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties); 
right to an education; right to hold free elections by secret ballot. The European 
Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998.

46



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/12/19

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

23rd December 2019

YES

YES

No

Finance & Resources 

Brandon Eldred

All

1. Purpose

1.1 The report sets out the calculation of Northampton Borough Council’s Tax 
Base for the year 2020/21 under the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3012) and 
amendments made in the Local Government Act 2012.

1.2 The report sets out the option to change the level of premium for long term 
empty properties in accordance with the Rating (Property in Common 
Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Bill, which came into effect in 
April 2019.

Report Title COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-2021

Appendices
2

47

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/12/19

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve the tax base for 2020/21 at 
69,376.28 Band D equivalent properties and associated parish tax bases 
within this report.

‘Band D’ is used as a denominator value and changes to discounts, 
exemptions and collection rates will impact on the calculated ‘tax base’, in 
addition to any gains or losses in the number of physical properties.

2019/20 2020/21 Change
Billing 2,804.54 2,820.81 16.27
Collingtree 528.4673 536.15 7.68
Duston 5,562.62 5,581.06 18.44
Great Houghton 294.8073 289.50 -5.31
Hardingstone 816.3065 818.18 1.88
Upton 2,723.61 2,788.69 65.07
Wootton 2,980.14 2,990.71 10.57
East Hunsbury 3,510.44 3,506.83 -3.60
West Hunsbury 1,661.73 1,667.27 5.54
Hunsbury Meadow 888.343 972.28 83.93
Northampton (Unparished) 46,647.54 47,404.79 757.25
Total tax base 68,418.55 69,376.28 957.73

2.2 That Cabinet delegate to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Finance to make any technical adjustments necessary 
arising out of the Local Government draft settlement which impacts on the tax 
base, and to confirm, and inform the relevant authorities, the estimated 
surplus/deficit on the Collection Fund and how much would be attributable to 
each council, including NBC, after the statutory date of the 15th January 2020.

2.3 The detailed breakdown of how the tax base and the associated parish tax 
bases are calculated is shown as a band D equivalent in appendix 1.

2.4 Cabinet to recommend that the long-term empty property premium of 200% is 
implemented for properties vacant for over five years to Council, to take effect 
from the 1st April 2020.

48



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/13/12/19

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The tax base changes each year due to the movement in property type and 
how they are used. The key areas to review when making the estimate for 
next year are:

 The actual growth in the tax base as compared to the planning 
assumptions from the previous year.

 The planning assumptions for the rest of the current year and the next 
financial year

 The estimated movement in exemptions and discounts
 The estimated movement in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme
 The estimated non-collection in the tax base as a whole.

3.1.2 A summary of movement in the tax base is summarised below.

2019/20 2020/21
74,651.36 75,260.13

271.11 318.11
388.89 499.11
-51.24 -83.75

-5,658.35 -5,417.53
-1,183.23 -1,199.79
68,418.55 69,376.28

Tax Base (Band D equivalent)
Growth in tax base (note 1)

Planning Assumptions (note 2)

Non-Collection 
[...]
nt strategy. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the draft general fund revenue budget 2020/21, as summarised in 

appendix 1, be approved for public consultation. 
 
2.2 That the proposed growth and savings options for 2020/21, as set out in 

appendix 2, be approved for public consultation. 
 
2.3 That the proposed council tax increase for 2020/21 of £5.00 per band D 

property be approved for public consultation, as set out in paragraphs 3.2.13. 
 

Report Title 
 

DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2023/2024 

Appendices 
 

6 

69

Agenda Item 9



2.4 That the draft capital strategy, as set out in appendix 3, be approved for public 
consultation. 

 
2.5 That the draft general fund capital programme and financing 2020/21 to 

2023/24, as detailed in appendix 4, be approved for public consultation. 
 
2.6 That the draft treasury management strategy, as set out in appendix 5, be 

approved for public consultation. 
 

2.7 That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with s151 
Officer and the Leader, to represent the Borough Council on the Board of the 
Business Rates Pilot and to agree any allocation of business rates in line with 
the specified projects approved by the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 
 

2.8 That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the s151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader, to monitor and track the spending of the agreed 
£500,000 plus additional agreed £500,000 to the Future Northants programme 
in line with the Implementation Plan and regularly report back to Cabinet. The 
proposed £1.4m additional contribution is subject to the forthcoming budget 
consultation therefore any future delegation on this amount will be subject to 
the outcomes of the consultation. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and its council tax for 

2020/21 by 1 March 2020
[...]
ing parks and open spaces; the reduction of central government funding, which increases 
the amount of these costs to be recovered through council tax and special expenses; and an overall 
increase in the tax base. 

 

145



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CABINET REPORT 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
23 December 2019 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
N/A 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for consultation the Cabinet’s draft 

budget proposals for 2020/21, including Rent setting for 2020/21, and forecast 
budgets up to 2023/2024 for the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
the draft HRA Capital Programme and financing proposals. 

1.2 To note the draft capital programme new build programme that is expected to 
deliver up to 600 new council homes over the next 4 years. 

1.3 The report also outlines the draft Total Fees for Northampton Partnership 
Homes (NPH) based on the draft 2020/21 budgets. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
including charges and rents as detailed in appendices 1 and 4 for public 
consultation. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, as 
detailed in appendix 2 for public consultation. 

2.3 That Cabinet note the draft Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 3 to 
deliver the services in scope. 

Report Title 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting 
2020/21 and Budget Projections 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Appendices 
4 
 

147

Agenda Item 10



  

2.4  That Cabinet approve a further £500k amount in 2019-20 for buybacks and 
spot purchases of properties by bringing forward the amount proposed from 
2020-21 within the HRA capital programme. As set out at paragraph3.2.34  

 
2.5 That Cabinet approve up to a further £1.5m of capital spend in addition to the 

£6m previously approved by Council for the NCC Supported Living Provision 
property schemes. The total budget of up to £7.5m to be managed by NPH 
with NBC as part of the revised Capital Programme for 2019-20. As set out at 
paragraphs 3.2.35-3.2.37. 

 
2.6.  Cabinet notes the above approval is subject to the completed amended 

financial appraisal review. 
 
2.7 Cabinet delegates to the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to approve any 

variations within the £7.5m budget. 
 
2.8 Cabinet delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Wellbeing, the Head of Housing and Wellbeing and 
the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to approve any variations required to 
be made to the Management Agreement between Northampton Borough 
Council and Northampton Partnership Homes dated 5 January 2015 that may 
be required to implement any Cabinet approvals arising from this report. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 Local housing authorities are required by Section 754 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act) to keep an HRA. The HRA 
reflects a statutory obligation to account separately for local authority housing 
provision. It identifies the major elements of the HRA expenditure and how 
these are funded, mainly from rents.  The HRA budget process incorporates 
the calculation for the continuation of delivery of the HRA services by NPH. 
The details of the arrangements and indicative financial Total Fees were 
presented to Cabinet on the 12th November 2014. This report provides the 
updated financial position and indicative Total Fee for NPH for 2020/21 to 
provide the services in scope.  It should be noted that the Total Fee for NPH in 
2020/21 will be subject to approval of the HRA and General Fund Budgets by 
Council at its meeting in February 2020. 

3.1.2 The Council has statutory responsibility for the HRA and will therefore retain 
management of
[...]
and spending plans. The 
HRA element is closely aligned to the Council’s Asset Management Plan and 
the NPH Delivery Plan. The overall strategy has been refreshed and is part of 
the General Fund budget setting report for consultation. 

3.3 The Next Steps  

3.3.1 The timetable for the 2020/21 budget process requires a meeting of the 
Council in February 2020, at which consideration will be given to the 
recommendations of this Cabinet in relation to the expenditure, income, and 
rent proposals that relate to HRA spending.  

3.4 Consultation 

3.4.1 Formal consultation with the public and stakeholders including local 
businesses will be launched in December 2019 and will continue until the 
budget is formally adopted in February 2020 in line with an agreed 
consultation programme.  

 
3.5 Choices (Options) 

3.5.1 Cabinet can agree that the budget proposals for 2020/21 for the HRA and 
HRA Capital programme and indicative budgets for 2021/22 to 2023/24 as 
summarised in the appendices to this report can be approved for consultation. 

3.5.2 Cabinet can agree the proposed Rent increase of 2.7% for 2020/21 and 
increases in service charges. 

3.5.3 Cabinet can choose to make amendments to the proposed budgets and the 
proposed rent and service charge increases prior to agreeing the budget to 
consult on, subject to the advice of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  

156



  

 

NCC Supported Living Provision property schemes Choices (Options)  

3.5.4 Cabinet to not approve the additional budget of up to £1.5m this would limit the 
opportunity for residents within the Borough and County to access suitable 
housing for their needs and continue to drive Social Care costs through the 
need to place clients with complex needs out of area. 

 
3.5.5. To approve selected schemes, this would limit the opportunity for residents 

within the Borough and County to access suitable housing for their needs and 
continue to drive Social Care costs through the need to place clients w
[...]
Ward(s)

23rd December 2019

NO

YES

YES

Chief Executive

Councillor Nunn, Leader of the 
Council

Council wide

1. Purpose

1.1 This report seeks the recommendation of Cabinet to Full Council of the 
updated Corporate Plan for the period 2019-2021.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet recommends to Council on the 20th January 2020 that the draft 
Corporate Plan for 2019-2021 be approved, and that the Chief Executive be 
authorised to finalise the document and publish this alongside the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

Appendices: 1

165

Agenda Item 11



3. Issues and Choices

3.1  Report Background

3.1.1  The Council, as part of its policy and management framework adopts a 
corporate plan each year. This sets out the context of the future direction of 
the Council and commitments for action on behalf of the elected 
Administration. 

3.1.2 The attached draft Corporate Plan is for the period 2019-2021. The Plan 
outlines the key strategic priorities and objectives that the Council has over 
this period:

Strategic Priorities Objectives

A stronger economy Creating a cleaner, greener town
Creating a thriving, vibrant town
Driving growth whilst preserving 

the town’s heritage

Resilient communities Keeping the town and people safe
Empowering local people

More homes, better homes
Improving the health and wellbeing 

of local people

Exceptional services to be 
proud of

Putting the customer first
Using public resources effectively

Improving our governance

3.1.3 Under each of the above priorities and objectives, an action plan will be 
developed to ensure that the objectives are delivered against.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1  The key issue for any Corporate Plan is to ensure that it encapsulates the key 
priorities, objectives and commitments which the Council wishes to adopt. This 
draft is intended to do this.

3.2.2 The draft plan is the basis for the Council’s financial plans through to March 
2021, showing the priorities for resource allocation and decisi
[...]
with the overall 
service provided by 
Customer Services

Customer
Excellence
maintained our 
accreditation in 
2018 and 2019

• Deliver a balanced budget

• Ensure our assets are focused on delivering 
our strategic objectives through the delivery 
of a corporate asset strategy

• Resolve as many requests as possible at 
the first point of contact

• Provide residents and customers with easy 
access to services

• Work collaboratively with our partners to 
meet the needs of our customers

• Doing the right things, in the right way for 
the people of Northampton in an open, 
honest and accountable manner

• Support work streams in the move to a 
unitary council

• Making quality information readily available 
to enable informed decisions to be made

• Ensure statutory consultations are carried 
out appropriately and effectively, using 
reasonable process and communicated to 
encourage engagement

99%
of Freedom of Information 
requests were responded to 
within 20 working days  
in 2018/19

45 councillors

176


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21
	CTRS 01 2019 12 23 Cabinet Report (Appendix A - Specific Protection)
	CTRS 02 2019 12 23 Cabinet Report (Appendix B - Consultation)
	CTRS 03 2019 12 23 Cabinet Report (Appendix C)

	8 Council Tax Base 2020/2021
	CTB 01 2019 12 23 Cabinet Report (Appendix 1) Tax Base Report 20.21 Appendix 1 v1.0
	CTB 03 2019 12 23 Cabinet Report - Appendix 2 - Exemptions

	9 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020/2021
	Appendix 1 - GF MTFP and budget summary
	Appendix 2 - Savings and growth options
	Appendix 3 -  GF Capital Strategy 2020-2024
	Appendix 4 - GF capital programme
	Appendix 5 - Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix 6 - Special Expenses

	10 HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020/2021
	HRA Appendices 1-4 - FINAL

	11 Corporate Plan 2019-2021
	Corporate Plan 20192021 v6




Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Monday, 23 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none. 

7. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2020/21
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon. Councillor Eldred highlighted that it was recommended that the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) remains at a 35% reduction in 2020/2021.
Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commended the report as excellent.  She added 
that she was pleased that it was being recommended that that the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) remains at a 35% reduction but she conveyed her concerns regarding any 
associated costs, such as those in relation to training, supporting people, debt recovery and 
court costs. Councillor Stone queried how the total associated costs would compare to the 
income.  Councillor Stone commented that she was aware of other Local Authorities that 
had kept costs to a minimum and she asked for further information.  The Cabinet Member 
for Finance confirmed that this information would be obtained.
The Leader advised that it was important for there to sufficient budget for training and 
support.

RESOLVED:

1 That the recommendation for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) to remain 
at a 35% reduction in 2020/21 be approved. 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

2 That Cabinet recommended the CTRS for approval at Council on the 20th January 
2020.

8. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/2021

Councillor Eldred submitted his report and elaborated thereon. He drew Cabinet’s attention 
to paragraph 3.1.2 of the report that summarised movement in the tax base.  He went on to 
refer Cabinet to paragraph 3.1.9 of the report.
Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that she felt that caution should be 
applied regarding the number of properties that would be liable for 200% premium charge 
for being unfurnished; she queried how many properties this applied to and how much 
furniture needed to be in the property before it was no longer classed as unfurnished.  She 
further commented that 97.8% appeared to be a very good collection rate and asked how 
this compared to neighbouring Authorities.   The Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that 
he would obtain this information.

RESOLVED that:

2.1  Cabinet recommended to Council to approve the tax base for 2020/21 at 69,376.28 
Band D equivalent properties and associated parish tax bases within this report.

‘Band D’ is used as a denominator value and changes to discounts, exemptions and 
collection rates will impact on the calculated ‘tax base’, in addition to any gains or 
losses in the number of physical properties.

2019/20 2020/21 Change
Billing 2,804.54 2,820.81 16.27
Collingtree 528.4673 536.15 7.68
Duston 5,562.62 5,581.06 18.44
Great Houghton 294.8073 289.50 -5.31
Hardingstone 816.3065 818.18 1.88
Upton 2,723.61 2,788.69 65.07
Wootton 2,980.14 2,990.71 10.57
East Hunsbury 3,510.44 3,506.83 -3.60
West Hunsbury 1,661.73 1,667.27 5.54
Hunsbury Meadow 888.343 972.28 83.93
Northampton (Unparished) 46,647.54 47,404.79 757.25
Total tax base 68,418.55 69,376.28 957.73

2.2  Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for Finance to make any technical adjustments necessary arising out of the 
Local Government draft settlement which impacts on the tax base, and to confirm, 
and inform the relevant authorities, the estimated surplus/deficit on the Collection 
Fund and how much would be attributable to each council, including NBC, after the 
statutory date of the 15th January 2020.

2.3 The detailed breakdown of how the tax base and the associated parish tax bases are 
calculated is shown as a band D equivalent in appendix 1 be agreed.

2.4  It be recommended to Council that the long-term empty property premium of 200% is 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

implemented for properties vacant for over five years, to take effect from the 1st April 
2020.

 

9. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021

Councillor Eldred elaborated on his report and highlighted the proposed increase for Council 
Tax and the envisaged costs of around £1 million for Unitary costs.  He added that 
temporary accommodation was a key issue and work is taking place getting people out of 
temporary accommodation into permanent accommodation.

Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet and posed a number of questions. She queried whether 
the proposed charge for the collection of green waste would increase fly-tipping and what 
the associated cleaning costs would be. She further queried what the administration costs 
were and whether each household would be charged the same rate for the collection of 
green waste, irrespective of the size of the gardens.  Councillor Birch asked whether the 
Cabinet fund of £70,000 would exist for 2020/21 and what this fund had been spent on 
previously. She added that she was concerned regarding any restructuring of the budget for 
community and other grants.  In response to Councillor Birch’s queries, she was advised 
that it was expected that there would be no impact on fly-tipping in relation to the proposed 
charge for the collection of green waste. An update on grants would be given to CEFAP and 
it was proposed that Councillors’ empowerment funds would be each reduced by £1,000 to 
£2,000.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet conveying her concerns regarding the Environmental 
Services contract and the proposed increase in costs of 3% for next year’ compared to 
inflation of 1.5% and forecast inflation for 2020/2021 of 1.9%.   She added that inflation is 
often written into such contracts.

RESOLVED that:

2.1  The draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including charges and rents as 
detailed in appendices 1 and 4 be approved for public consultation. 

2.2   The draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in appendix 2 be 
approved for public consultation. 

2.3   The draft Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 3 to deliver the services in scope. 
Report Title Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting 2020/21 and 
Budget Projections 2021/22 to 2023/24 Appendices 4 147 Agenda Item 10 be noted. 

2.4   A further £500k amount in 2019-20 for buybacks and spot purchases of properties by 
bringing forward the amount proposed from 2020-21 within the HRA capital 
programme, as set out at paragraph 3.2.34 be approved.

2.5   Up to a further £1.5m of capital spend in addition to the £6m previously approved by 
Council for the NCC Supported Living Provision property schemes. The total budget of 
up to £7.5m to be managed by NPH with NBC as part of the revised Capital 
Programme for 2019-20, as set out at paragraphs 3.2.35-3.2.37, be approved.

2.6.  It is noted that the above approval is subject to the completed amended financial 
appraisal review. 

2.7   Authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to approve any 
variations within the £7.5m budget. 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

2.8   Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Wellbeing, the Head of Housing and Wellbeing and the Chief Finance 
Officer, the authority to approve any variations required to be made to the 
Management Agreement between Northampton Borough Council and Northampton 
Partnership Homes dated 5 January 2015 that may be required to implement any 
Cabinet approvals arising from this report. 

10. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021
Councillor Eldred elaborated on his report and highlighted the proposed rent increase; 
advising that this was the first increase to rents for many years.  

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet commenting that she was pleased that a fund had been 
set up for “buy back”.    She queried how many properties this applied to and how many 
were now in the ownership of private landlords.  She was concerned that private rents would 
be much higher than social rents.  The Leader advised that 24 properties are currently in the 
scheme in relation to “buy back”; 10 had been completed and 14 were going through the 
system.

RESOLVED that:

2.1 The draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget including charges and rents as 
detailed in appendices 1 and 4 be approved for public consultation.

2.2 The draft HRA Capital Programme and financing, as detailed in appendix 2 be 
approved for public consultation.

2.3 The draft Total Fees proposed for NPH in appendix 3 to deliver the services in scope be 
noted.

2.4 A further £500k amount in 2019-20 for buybacks and spot purchases of properties by 
bringing forward the amount proposed from 2020-21 within the HRA capital programme, 
as set out at paragraph 3.2.34 be approved.

2.5  Up to a further £1.5m of capital spend in addition to the £6m previously approved by 
Council for the NCC Supported Living Provision property schemes. The total budget of 
up to £7.5m to be managed by NPH with NBC as part of the revised Capital Programme 
for 2019-20, as set out at paragraphs 3.2.35-3.2.37 be approved

2.6 The above approval is subject to the completed amended Financial appraisal review be 
noted.

2.7 The authority to approve any variations within the £7.5m budget be delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer.

2.8 The authority to approve any variations required to be made to the Management 
Agreement between Northampton Borough Council and Northampton Partnership 
Homes dated 5 January 2015 that may be required to implement any Cabinet approvals 
arising from this report, be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, the Head of Housing and Wellbeing and 
the Chief Finance Officer. 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 23 December 2019

11. CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2021
The Leader submitted the report and elaborated thereon.  He advised that the Corporate 
Plan for 2019-2021 had been refreshed.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet commending the format of this version of the Corporate 
Plan. She added that that it would be useful for other statistics to be presented in a similar 
format, such as data in relation to vulnerable children and air pollution.

RESOLVED that: 

2.1 The draft Corporate Plan for 2019-2021 be recommended to Council on 20 January 
2020, and the Chief Executive be authorised to finalise the document and publish this 
alongside the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

 

The meeting concluded at 6:35 pm


